
Newry and District Motor Cluib
Drumhorc Hillclimb

Saturday 27th April 2019
Round 2 of ANICC Millars Oils Hillclimb Championship 2019

Class Overall Results
No. Name Class Best TimeRun1 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Run2 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Run3 64ft Low Mid Top MPHPos

120 Seamus Morris 151  54.44 56.44  2.50 33.28 23.16  74  56.58  2.39 33.34 23.24  70  54.44  2.33 31.66 22.78  76 
113 Richard McGimpsey 152  54.69 55.92  2.59 32.24 23.68  76  54.92  2.36 31.30 23.62  76  54.69  2.33 30.93 23.76  78 
83 Oliver Cormican 123  56.35 57.54  2.32 32.30 25.24  67  56.35  2.15 31.60 24.75  69 
11 Matthew McGaffin 124  56.60 57.51  2.44 32.77 24.74  68  56.60  2.29 32.18 24.42  71 
1 Andrew McGaffin 125  56.74 57.33  2.27 32.48 24.85  65  56.74  2.21 32.31 24.43  70  62.05  2.82 35.78 26.27  64 
178 David McClurg 76  57.44 58.47  2.81 33.98 24.49  73  57.65  2.55 33.66 23.99  73  57.44  2.58 33.21 24.23  71 
40 Andy Hawthorne 157  57.83FAIL  2.79  57.83  2.56 33.24 24.59  70  60.41  2.57 33.41 27.00  65 
64 David Hawthorne 78  57.87 61.10  3.10 36.30 24.80  69  57.87  2.36 33.18 24.69  67  61.32  2.54 34.71 26.61  64 
164 Steven Hawthorne 79  59.16 60.95  3.01 34.98 25.97  68  59.91  2.59 34.05 25.86  69  59.16  2.54 33.72 25.44  68 
5 Alan Cassells 9B10  60.11FAIL  2.69  60.11  2.41 34.13 25.98  67 
28 Roger Gage 8b11  60.41 60.41  2.93 34.38 26.03  48 
22 Michael McCallister 2A12  60.87 69.43  3.37 40.83 28.60  63  60.87  2.76 34.86 26.01  64  69.44  2.75 40.39 29.05  61 
51 John Devlin 1113  61.07 62.77  3.17 36.27 26.50  69  80.18  2.77 45.99 34.19  38  61.07 26.17 58.31 26.18  68 
133 Daniel Campbell 1114  61.71 61.71  3.07 36.26 25.45  68  62.81  2.72 36.41 26.40  68 
933 Garry Campbell 9A15  61.77 62.42  3.06 36.94 25.48  64  61.77  2.66 36.31 25.46  64 
37 Alan Jardine 16B16  61.79 61.79  2.86 35.62 26.17  64  62.19  2.65 35.62 26.57  64 
97 Stewart Strain 1117  61.84 62.71  3.00 36.71 26.00  69  61.84  2.65 36.01 25.83  69  64.91  2.82 37.58 27.33  66 
4 Dean McDowell 1018  62.32 64.11  3.20 37.11 27.00  63  62.32  2.81 35.78 26.54  63  63.28  2.63 35.59 27.69  62 
17 Gordon Fogarty 6A19  62.82 67.11  2.93 39.65 27.46  62  62.82  2.81 35.98 26.84  65  64.25  2.43 36.26 27.99  60 
452 Davy Aiken 8b20  62.88 63.63  2.79 37.29 26.34  66  63.19  2.63 36.27 26.92  63  62.88  2.67 36.50 26.38  66 
727 Andrew Robb 2A21  63.02 65.38  3.26 38.26 27.12  63  63.02  2.98 36.58 26.44  65  64.30  2.84 35.79 28.51  63 
6 Simon Gordon 1122  63.65 64.70  3.34 37.78 26.92  64  63.71  2.99 36.82 26.89  64  63.65  3.10 36.93 26.72  65 
69 Brendan Flynn 1523  64.36 64.36  2.66 37.38 26.98  66 101.68  2.71 36.39 65.29  52 
741 Barry Griffin 324  64.38 64.69  2.45 37.22 27.47  63  64.38  2.50 37.39 26.99  62  65.70  2.44 37.70 28.00  59 
24 Richard Munnis 525  64.42 67.33  2.88 39.34 27.99  63  64.42  2.77 37.48 26.94  63  78.16  2.64 49.49 28.67  52 
124 Stephen Harvey 6A26  64.60 65.21  3.35 37.78 27.43  62  64.86  3.28 37.49 27.37  64  64.60 33.80 67.72 27.84  66 
67 Philip Cardy 327  64.92 67.50  2.20 38.91 28.59  60  64.92  2.31 37.40 27.52  67  65.97  2.25 37.72 28.25  65 
81 Gerry McGarity 16A28  65.12 65.13  2.75 37.59 27.54  62  65.12  2.59 37.45 27.67  60 
151 Brian McDonnell 6B29  65.74 70.27  3.23 41.67 28.60  61  65.74  2.82 38.13 27.61  60  67.10  3.03 39.40 27.70  60 
12 Norman Harvey 1030  66.19 67.12  3.41 39.07 28.05  61  66.87  2.82 38.78 28.09  59  66.19  2.82 38.24 27.95  61 
27 John McDowell 6A31  66.52 73.41  3.53 43.28 30.13  56  66.52  2.88 38.43 28.09  60  68.47  3.03 39.24 29.23  57 
9 Ray McClurg 6A32  66.91 66.91  3.33 39.52 27.39  63  69.87  3.10 39.20 30.67  13  68.83  3.02 39.87 28.96  61 
75 Bryan Pearson 2A33  67.15 68.11  3.17 40.13 27.98  61  67.15  2.90 38.57 28.58  61  68.27  2.75 38.82 29.45  60 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine 534  67.33 73.91  3.41 42.94 30.97  58  67.33  2.97 39.34 27.99  61  67.82  2.64 38.17 29.65  61 
16 Jim Keogh 1135  67.42 69.05  3.30 40.35 28.70  59  67.42  3.07 39.24 28.18  60  68.57  3.08 39.81 28.76  58 
171 Ian Paget 16A36  68.48 70.60  3.09 40.85 29.75  57  69.31  2.70 39.89 29.42  58  68.48  2.89 39.48 29.00  58 
424 John Hamilton 2A37  68.75 69.11  3.09 40.26 28.85  55  68.75  3.20 40.15 28.60  57  69.82  3.01 40.90 28.92  60 
122 Stephen Best 6B38  68.93 70.73  3.39 41.63 29.10  56  68.93  2.97 40.02 28.91  57 FAIL  2.94  
88 Stephen Wishart 139  68.94 70.20  3.03 41.05 29.15  59  68.94  3.02 39.79 29.15  59  69.48  2.87 39.98 29.50  59 
757 Stephen Robb 6B40  69.00 69.31  2.93 40.61 28.70  58  69.00  2.71 40.46 28.54  57  70.18  2.66 40.16 30.02  57 
911 Mervin Johnson 2A41  69.04 73.82  3.28 43.67 30.15  55  69.15  2.95 39.65 29.50  52  69.04 37.46 73.99 29.62  52 
781 Gary McClurg 142  69.05 71.76  3.45 41.71 30.05  61  69.05  2.87 40.15 28.90  63  69.54  2.84 40.33 29.21  60 
15 Paul Magill 2B43  69.12 69.12  3.31 40.76 28.36  60  69.70  3.35 41.07 28.63  60  69.61  3.00 40.02 29.59  57 
36 Redmond McNamee 2B44  69.52 72.91  3.15 42.59 30.32  60  69.52  2.87 40.01 29.51  54  71.03  2.96 41.24 29.79  57 
8 Henry Acheson 2A45  69.86 72.11  3.39 42.17 29.94  58  69.86  2.86 40.50 29.36  60  72.99  2.84 41.06 31.93  58 
99 Denis Watson 146  70.21 73.44  3.20 41.99 31.45  60  70.21  2.78 41.50 28.71  61  71.59  2.74 41.78 29.81  52 
60 Tony Grady 347  70.26 71.92  2.29 40.62 31.30  51  71.24  2.32 40.97 30.27  53  70.26  3.06 40.53 29.73  58 
10 Robert Davison 2A48  70.35 71.02  3.23 40.78 30.24  58  70.35  3.03 41.00 29.35  60  71.78 41.47 79.51 30.49  57 
4241 Alan Finlay 2A49  70.51 70.89  3.00 41.15 29.74  55  70.51  2.79 40.82 29.69  55  71.01  2.93 41.47 29.54  56 
360 Kevin McNamee 2B50  71.79 74.63  3.25 43.33 31.30  56  71.79  3.08 42.02 29.77  57  71.87  2.38 40.84 41.11  49 
117 Derek Robinson 1051  72.65 74.28  2.98 43.63 30.65  54  72.65  2.89 42.50 30.15  55  75.06  3.12 43.49 31.57  52 
188 David McCoy 152  73.98 74.38  2.88 42.85 31.53  56  73.98  3.00 43.01 30.97  56  78.25  2.99 44.78 33.47  52 



Class Overall    -      Continued

42 David Hunter 1253 FAILFAIL  2.18  
7 David Gibson 2A54 
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Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Stephen Walsh   Ford Escort   65.38 sec   2017

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

88 Stephen Wishart 1061  70.20  68.94  69.48  68.94 
781 Gary McClurg Citroen2  71.76  69.05  69.54  69.05 
99 Denis Watson Saxo3  73.44  70.21  71.59  70.21 
188 David McCoy Fiesta4  74.38  73.98  78.25  73.98 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record   Richard Walsh  Alpine GTA   60.69 secs    2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

22 Michael McCallister Escort1  69.43  60.87  69.44  60.87 
727 Andrew Robb BMW2  65.38  63.02  64.30  63.02 
75 Bryan Pearson Alfa3  68.11  67.15  68.27  67.15 
424 John Hamilton Corsa4  69.11  68.75  69.82  68.75 
911 Mervin Johnson Mini Cooper5  73.82  69.15  69.04  69.04 
8 Henry Acheson Escort6  72.11  69.86  72.99  69.86 
10 Robert Davison Honda7  71.02  70.35  71.78  70.35 
4241 Alan Finlay Corsa8  70.89  70.51  71.01  70.51 
7 David Gibson Escort9 

Class 2B Road Going Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
Class Record   Target time      45.00 sec   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

15 Paul Magill Mx51  69.12  69.70  69.61  69.12 
36 Redmond McNamee Mx52  72.91  69.52  71.03  69.52 
360 Kevin McNamee Mx53  74.63  71.79  71.87  71.79 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record   Ivan McCullough   Nissan GTR   55.85 secs   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

741 Barry Griffin Subaru1  64.69  64.38  65.70  64.38 
67 Philip Cardy Subaru2  67.50  64.92  65.97  64.92 
60 Tony Grady Subaru3  71.92  71.24  70.26  70.26 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   Robert Davidson    MEV Rocket    59.78 sec   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

24 Richard Munnis Westfield1  67.33  64.42  78.16  64.42 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield2  73.91  67.33  67.82  67.33 
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Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record   Gordon fogarty     Fiat x1 9   60.56 secs   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

17 Gordon Fogarty Fiat1  67.11  62.82  64.25  62.82 
124 Stephen Harvey Escort2  65.21  64.86  64.60  64.60 
27 John McDowell Fiesta3  73.41  66.52  68.47  66.52 
9 Ray McClurg Fiesta4  66.91  69.87  68.83  66.91 

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record   Steven Gault   Citroen Saxo   63.40 secs   2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

151 Brian McDonnell Clio 1721  70.27  65.74  67.10  65.74 
122 Stephen Best C22  70.73  68.93 FAIL  68.93 
757 Stephen Robb Clio 1973  69.31  69.00  70.18  69.00 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Steven Hawthorne    Locust Megablade   58.56 secs   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

178 David McClurg Locust1  58.47  57.65  57.44  57.44 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield2  61.10  57.87  61.32  57.87 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield3  60.95  59.91  59.16  59.16 

Class 8b Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc  2WD only.
Class Record   Target Time      59.50 sec   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

28 Roger Gage Mini1  60.41  60.41 
452 Davy Aiken Nova2  63.63  63.19  62.88  62.88 

Class 9A Sports Libre Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
Class Record    Gerard O Connell    Escort     56.49 sec   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

933 Garry Campbell Starlet1  62.42  61.77  61.77 

Class 9B Sports Libre Closed Wheel Sports Racing Cars 2WD Only
Class Record   Target time      45.00 sec   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

5 Alan Cassells Radical1 FAIL  60.11  60.11 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Alan Cassells    Peugeot 106    58.61 secs   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

4 Dean McDowell Nova1  64.11  62.32  63.28  62.32 
12 Norman Harvey Escort2  67.12  66.87  66.19  66.19 
117 Derek Robinson Corolla3  74.28  72.65  75.06  72.65 
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Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Wesley Patterson    Ford Escort RS   57.05 sec   2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

51 John Devlin Escort1  62.77  80.18  61.07  61.07 
133 Daniel Campbell Starlet2  61.71  62.81  61.71 
97 Stewart Strain 2053  62.71  61.84  64.91  61.84 
6 Simon Gordon Astra4  64.70  63.71  63.65  63.65 
16 Jim Keogh Escort5  69.05  67.42  68.57  67.42 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Kenny McKinstry    Subaru WRC   55.20 secs   2017

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

83 Oliver Cormican Evo1  57.54  56.35  56.35 
11 Matthew McGaffin Evo 82  57.51  56.60  56.60 
1 Andrew McGaffin Evo 83  57.33  56.74  62.05  56.74 
42 David Hunter Subaru4 FAIL FAIL 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   Graham Thompson    GTR Turbo    49.27sec   2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

120 Seamus Morris Philbeam1  56.44  56.58  54.44  54.44 
113 Richard McGimpsey RMG2  55.92  54.92  54.69  54.69 
40 Andy Hawthorne Reynard3 FAIL  57.83  60.41  57.83 
69 Brendan Flynn Megapin 2L4  64.36 101.68  64.36 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Gerry McGarrity   Mini Cooper   64.76 sec   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

81 Gerry McGarity MINI1  65.13  65.12  65.12 
171 Ian Paget Mini2  70.60  69.31  68.48  68.48 

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Alan Jardine     Escort     61.78 sec   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

37 Alan Jardine Escort1  61.79  62.19  61.79 
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